future. Reducing costs while maintaining reliability performance should be an objective

in the next rebasing application.

System Service

Background

The table below provides the proposed net capital expenditures for each program within

the system service category.314

311 EB-2014-0116 / Exhibit 2B / Schedule 00 / p. 26; 2B-SEC-46 / Appendix A; and U-Staff-168 / Appendix
B / p. 8. The OEB notes that this is a high-level estimate based on the proposed proportion of 2020-2024
system renewal-related capital expenditures relative to total capital expenditures (57%).
312 EB-2014-0116 / Exhibit 2B / Schedule 00 / p. 26; 2B-SEC-46 / Appendix A; and U-Staff-168 / Appendix
B / p. 8.
313 EB-2014-0116 / Exhibit 2B / Schedule 00 / pp. 7, 17-18. The 2015-2019 DSP proposed to achieve a
steady state by 2037 that contemplated a 15% reduction to the percentage of assets at the end of useful
life at that time from the 26% reported in 2014. This target was set to allow pacing of the increases in
system renewal capital investment to avoid rate shock.
314 Exhibit U / Tab 2 / Schedule 2 / Appendix A updated for U-Staff-168 / Table 2.

Ontario Energy Board EB-2018-0165
  Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited

Decision and Order  95
December 19, 2019

Table 13

2020-2024 System Service Capital Expenditures

($M) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Energy Storage
Systems $ 1.0  $ 3.7  $ 3.8  $ 1.0  $ 1.0  $ 10.5

Network
Condition
Monitoring and
Control $ 8.0  $ 10.2  $ 12.6  $ 15.3  $ 17.4  $ 63.4

Stations
Expansion $ 19.5  $ 40.0  $ 49.3  $ 12.5  $ 15.2  $ 136.4

System
Enhancements $ 6.2  $ 6.2  $ 5.6  $ 4.8  $ 4.9  $ 27.7

System Service
Total $ 34.6  $ 60.1  $ 71.3  $ 33.6  $ 38.5  $ 238.1

The system service category includes capital expenditures related to system

enhancements, energy storage systems, network condition monitoring and control, and

station expansions. The investments are designed to support the utility’s asset

management objectives and deliver customer value using technology-driven

solutions.315

With the exception of the Energy Storage Systems program, no parties raised any direct

concerns with respect to the System Service category of capital expenditures. The

submissions on the Energy Storage Systems program are summarized under Issue 3.3.